The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

 Payable against purchase of
   operating fixed assets  -   -   40,033  40,033
 Trade and other payables -   -   977  977
 Gross balance sheet exposure  -   -   41,010  41,010
 Outstanding letters of credit 25,296   -   119,878  145,174
 Net exposure 25,296  -   160,888  186,184

 Payable against purchase of
   operating fixed assets -   -   39,455   39,455
 Technical fee payable -   -   2,589   2,589
 Gross balance sheet exposure -   -   42,044   42,044
 Outstanding letters of credit 1,224  1,283  13,066   15,573
 Net exposure 1,224  1,283  55,110   57,617

  Reporting date rate
 The following significant exchange rates have been applied: 2020 2019

 USD to PKR 168.75 164.50
 Euro to PKR 189.73 186.99
 GBP to PKR  207.68  208.45

 Sensitivity analysis

 At reporting date, if the PKR had strengthened / weakened by 10% against the Euro with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been higher / lower by the amount
shown below, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gain / (loss) on translation of trade & other
payables and liability against purchase of fixed assets.

  2020 2019
 Effect on profit ---(Rupees in '000)---

Increase   2,912   2,943
 Decrease  (2,912)  (2,943)

2020
USD GBP Euro Total
---------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

2019
USD GBP Euro Total
---------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------

SPL Annual Report 2020 201

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
36.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Pakistan Investment Bonds, Term Deposit
Receipts, short term running finance and assets subject to finance lease at variable rates. The
Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant
changes in gap position can be adjusted.